



**SUPPLEMENT No. 2**  
**T O**  
**THE SOVEREIGN BASE AREAS GAZETTE**  
**No. 706 of 26th March, 1985.**  
**L E G I S L A T I O N**

---

**ORDINANCE 2 OF 1985.**

**AN ORDINANCE**

**TO AMEND THE PRISONS ORDINANCE.**

**H. D. A. LANGLEY,**  
**ADMINISTRATOR**

*6th March 1985.*

**BE** it enacted by the Administrator of the Sovereign Base Areas of Akrotiri and Dhekelia as follows :—

**1.** This Ordinance may be cited as the Prisons (Amendment) Ordinance, 1985 and shall be read as one with the Prisons Ordinance, 1971 (hereinafter referred to as “the principal Ordinance”).

Short title.

Ordinance  
11 of 1971.

**2.** Section 2 of the principal Ordinance is hereby amended as follows :—

Section 2  
of the principal  
Ordinance  
amended.

- (a) by deleting the definition of “Assistant Superintendent” appearing therein ;
- (b) by inserting in its appropriate alphabetical position the following new definition :—

“Inspector” means an Inspector of Prisons ;

**3.** Section 3 of the principal Ordinance is hereby amended by deleting the words “Assistant Superintendent” appearing in the said section and substituting the word “Inspector”.

Section 3  
of the principal  
Ordinance  
amended.

**4.** Section 4 of the principal Ordinance is hereby amended by deleting the words “and Assistant” appearing in the first line of subsection (1) thereof.

Section 4  
of the principal  
Ordinance  
amended.

Second Schedule  
to principal  
Ordinance  
amended.

5. The Second Schedule to the principal Ordinance is hereby amended by deleting the words "Assistant Superintendent" wherever they appear in the second column thereto and substituting the word "Inspector".

Third Schedule  
to principal  
Ordinance  
amended.

6. The Third Schedule to the principal Ordinance is hereby amended by deleting the word "Assistant" appearing in the second line of paragraph (1) thereof and substituting therefor the word "Deputy".

---

6th March, 1985.

A. J. CRAGG,  
*Chief Officer.*

(193/1)

---